As at the date of this announcement, there are 2,898,086,091 Shares in issue. Immediately after the said

disposal, CTC had ceased to become a Shareholder and the shareholding of BSAM in the Company

would be increased from 1,783,631,919 Shares (representing approximately 61.55% of the existing

issued share capital of the Company) to 1,834,541,756 Shares (representing approximately 63.31% of the

existing issued share capital of the Company). Since article numbered 16 of the Articles of Association

has contained details of the shareholding structure of the Company, the Company has proposed to amend

the Articles of Association to reflect such changes in the shareholding structure of the Company due

to the aforesaid disposal. Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the proposed change as contained/to be contained in the Articles of

Association:

 Shareholding Structure as  Shareholding Structure to be
 stipulated in the Articles of stipulated in the Articles of
 Association before the proposed changes Association after the proposed changes
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

BSAM 1,783,631,919 61.55 1,834,541,756 63.31
CTC 50,909,837 1.76 – –
Other Shareholders of Domestic Shares 289,046,335 9.97 289,046,335 9.97

Shareholders of Domestic Shares 2,123,588,091 73.28 2,123,588,091 73.28
Shareholders of H Shares 774,498,000 26.72 774,498,000 26.72

Total 2,898,086,091 100.00 2,898,086,091 100.00

6

Amendments relating to the reduction in the number of Directors

The Company has also proposed to change the number of Directors as stated in article numbered

87 of the Articles of Association from sixteen to fourteen resulting from (i) CTC had ceased to be a

Shareholder with the non-executive Director nominated by CTC resigned in 2008; (ii) Dr. Chen Xinxiang

had resigned as an executive Director.

IMPLICATION OF THE GEM LISTING RULES

BCC is a company established in PRC and is principally engaged in providing telecommunication

service, data transmission service, Internet service and other related services. Since BCC owns 80%